included in these unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements are preliminary and may be revised. We currently expect to
record a gain of approximately $2.1 billion after-tax upon completion of this sale. We currently do not expect to incur material
charges as a result of this sale.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not necessarily
indicate what the results of operations or financial position would have been had the pro forma adjustments occurred on the dates
referred to above or purport to be indicative of the future results of operations or financial position of HSBC Finance.

23

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/354964/000104746911008079/...

28 of 67 9/16/2011 10:26 AM

Table of Contents

HSBC Finance Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

At June 30, 2011

(Unaudited)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information.

24

Historical
HSBC Finance

Corporation

Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

HSBC Finance
Corporation
Pro Forma

  (in millions)
Assets
Cash  $ 236 $ (195) B  $ 41
Interest bearing deposits with banks   1,013  —   1,013
Securities purchased under agreements to resell   2,767  12,481 C   15,248
Securities available-for-sale   3,518  —   3,518
Receivables, net   56,877  (8,552) A   48,325
Intangible assets, net   537  (507) A   30
Properties and equipment, net   188  (89) A   99
Other assets   5,189  (327) A   4,862

Total assets  $ 70,325 $ 2,811   $ 73,136

Liabilities
Debt:
 Due to affiliates  $ 8,168 $ —   $ 8,168
 Commercial paper   3,682  —   3,682
 Long-term debt   47,797  (211) E   47,586

Total debt   59,647  (211)   59,436
Other liabilities   3,029  958 F   3,987

Total liabilities   62,676  747   63,423

Shareholders' equity
Redeemable preferred stock   1,575  —   1,575
Common shareholder's equity:
 Common stock   —  —   —
 Additional paid-in capital   23,321   23,321
 Accumulated deficit   (16,819)  2,064 D   (14,755)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (428)  —   (428)

Total common shareholder's equity   6,074  2,064   8,138

Total shareholders' equity   7,649  2,064   9,713

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 70,325 $ 2,811   $ 73,136

(1) See Note 2, "Summary of Transaction," for additional information regarding the adjustments.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/354964/000104746911008079/...

29 of 67 9/16/2011 10:26 AM

Table of Contents

HSBC Finance Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(Unaudited)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information.

25

Historical
HSBC Finance

Corporation

Card and Retail
Services Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Other

Adjustments(1)

HSBC Finance
Corporation
Pro Forma

  (in millions)
Finance and other interest

income  $ 3,216 $ (996) G  $ —   $ 2,220
Interest expense   1,313  (48) G   48 H   1,313

Net interest income   1,903  (948)   (48)   907
Provision for credit losses   1,563  (273) G   —   1,290

Net interest income after
provision for credit
losses   340  (675)   (48)   (383)

Total other revenues   1,185  (852) G   —   333
Total operating expenses   1,874  (1,041) G   —   833

Loss from continuing
operations before income
tax   (349)  (486)   (48)   (883)

Income tax benefit   285  172 G   17 I   474

Loss from continuing
operations  $ (64) $ (314)   $ (31)   $ (409)

(1) See Note 2, "Summary of Transaction," for additional information regarding the adjustments.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/354964/000104746911008079/...

30 of 67 9/16/2011 10:26 AM

Table of Contents

HSBC Finance Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

(Unaudited)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information.

26

Historical
HSBC Finance

Corporation

Card and Retail
Services Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Other

Adjustments(1)

HSBC Finance
Corporation
Pro Forma

  (in millions)
Finance and other interest

income  $ 3,744 $ (1,136) G  $ —   $ 2,608
Interest expense   1,625  (59) G   59 H   1,625

Net interest income   2,119  (1,077)   (59)   983
Provision for credit losses   3,461  (475) G   —   2,986

Net interest income (loss)
after provision for credit
losses   (1,342)  (602)   (59)   (2,003)

Total other revenues   1,127  (848) G   —   279
Total operating expenses   1,649  (990) G   —   659

Loss from continuing
operations before income
tax   (1,864)  (460)   (59)   (2,383)

Income tax benefit   689  163 G   21 I   873

Loss from continuing
operations  $ (1,175) $ (297)   $ (38)   $ (1,510)

(1) See Note 2, "Summary of Transaction," for additional information regarding the adjustments.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/354964/000104746911008079/...

31 of 67 9/16/2011 10:26 AM

Table of Contents

HSBC Finance Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss)

Year Ended December 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information.

27

Historical
HSBC Finance

Corporation

Card and Retail
Services Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Other

Adjustments(1)

HSBC Finance
Corporation
Pro Forma

  (in millions)
Finance and other interest

income  $ 7,208 $ (2,214) G  $ —   $ 4,994
Interest expense   3,023  (112) G   112 H   3,023

Net interest income   4,185  (2,102)   (112)   1,971
Provision for credit losses   6,180  (833) G   —   5,347

Net interest income (loss)
after provision for credit
losses   (1,995)  (1,269)   (112)   (3,376)

Total other revenues   2,567  (1,693) G   —   874
Total operating expenses   3,478  (1,988) G   —   1,490

Loss from continuing
operations before income
tax   (2,906)  (974)   (112)   (3,992)

Income tax benefit   1,007  345 G   40 I   1,392

Loss from continuing
operations  $ (1,899) $ (629)   $ (72)   $ (2,600)

(1) See Note 2, "Summary of Transaction," for additional information regarding the adjustments.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/354964/000104746911008079/...

32 of 67 9/16/2011 10:26 AM

Table of Contents

HSBC Finance Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss)

Year Ended December 31, 2009

(Unaudited)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information.

28

Historical
HSBC Finance

Corporation

Card and Retail
Services Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Other

Adjustments(1)

HSBC Finance
Corporation
Pro Forma

  (in millions)
Finance and other

interest income  $ 8,887 $ (2,749)  G $ —   $ 6,138
Interest expense   3,829  (212)  G  212  H  3,829

Net interest income   5,058  (2,537)   (212)   2,309
Provision for credit

losses   9,650  (1,747)  G  —   7,903

Net interest income
(loss) after provision
for credit losses   (4,592)  (790)   (212)   (5,594)

Total other revenues   712  (1,940)  G  —   (1,228)
Total operating expenses   6,218  (3,976)  G  —   2,242

Loss from continuing
operations before
income tax   (10,098)  1,246   (212)   (9,064)

Income tax benefit   2,632  245  G  75  I  2,952

Loss from continuing
operations  $ (7,466) $ 1,491   $ (137)   $ (6,112)

(1) See Note 2, "Summary of Transaction," for additional information regarding the adjustments.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/354964/000104746911008079/...

33 of 67 9/16/2011 10:26 AM

Table of Contents

HSBC Finance Corporation

Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income (Loss)

Year Ended December 31, 2008

(Unaudited)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information.

29

Historical
HSBC Finance

Corporation

Card and Retail
Services Business

Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)

Other

Adjustments(1)

HSBC Finance
Corporation
Pro Forma

  (in millions)
Finance and other interest

income  $ 13,616 $ (4,580) G  $ —   $ 9,036
Interest expense   5,680  (919) G   919 H   5,680

Net interest income   7,936  (3,661)   (919)   3,356
Provision for credit losses   12,410  (3,338) G   —   9,072

Net interest income (loss)
after provision for credit
losses   (4,474)  (323)   (919)   (5,716)

Total other revenues   5,951  (2,645) G   —   3,306
Total operating expenses   5,172  (2,567) G   —   2,605

Loss from continuing
operations before income
tax   (3,695)  (401)   (919)   (5,015)

Income tax benefit   1,087  266 G   325 I   1,678

Loss from continuing
operations  $ (2,608) $ (135)   $ (594)   $ (3,337)

(1) See Note 2, "Summary of Transaction," for additional information regarding the adjustments.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/354964/000104746911008079/...

34 of 67 9/16/2011 10:26 AM

Table of Contents

HSBC FINANCE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1: Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information reflecting the sale of the Cards and Retail Services business is based
on the historical consolidated financial statements of HSBC Finance adjusted to exclude the impact of the Cards and Retail Services